

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

-----	X	
	:	
DOUGLAS MARLAND, COSETTE	:	
RINAB, and ALEC CHAMBERS,	:	Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-04597 WB
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official	:	
capacity as President of the United States;	:	
WILBUR L. ROSS, JR., in his official	:	
capacity as Secretary of Commerce; and	:	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. TikTok Facilitates Communication Among Millions of Users. ....	3
B. Plaintiffs Use TikTok to Create, Consume, and Share Content. ....	5
C. President Trump’s Executive Order and Department of Commerce Regulations Threaten to Shutter TikTok.....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Standard for a Preliminary Injunction.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	11
1. The Executive Order and Regulations Implicate the First Amendment.....	11
2. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Executive Order Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> . ....	20
3. The Executive Order and Regulations Infringe Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights. ....	22
4. The Regulations Violate the APA.....	27
C. Plaintiffs and the Public Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Executive Order or Implementing Regulations Are Not Immediately Enjoined.....	28
D. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favor Injunctive Relief.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Latshaw</i> , 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240, 250-51 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	13
<i>ACLU v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D. Pa. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Correction</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....14

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g. Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....17

*Clover Farms Dairy v. Brumbaugh*,  
586 F. Supp. 1227 (M.D. Pa. 1984).....29

*Comm. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. FDIC*,  
132 F. Supp. 3d 98, 122 (D.D.C. 2015).....23

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....28

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....20

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....28

*EUSA Pharma (US), Inc. v. Innocoll Pharm. Ltd.*,  
594 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....10

*EXL Labs., LLC v. Egolf*,  
2010 WL 5000835 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2010).....11

*Fitzgerald v. Mountain Laurel Racing, Inc.*,  
607 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979).....29

*Greene v. McElroy*,  
360 U.S. 474 (1959).....25, 26

*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....30

*In re CTLI, LLC*,  
528 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D. TEx. 2015).....24

*Inc. v. Johnson*,  
2019 WL 1795945 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2019).....23

*K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.*,  
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....29, 30

*Kalantari v. NITV, Inc.*,  
352 F.3d 1202, 1205 (9th Cir. 2003) .....21

*Klein v. Califano*,  
685 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1978).....22, 23

*Kreimer v. Bureau of Police*,  
958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....18, 19

*Krug v. Lutz*,  
329 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....24

*Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....19

*LCN Enters., Inc. v. City of Asbury Park*,  
197 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.N.J. 2002) .....11

*Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro*,  
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....19

*Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio*,  
319 U.S. 141 (1943).....18

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....22

*Miller v. Mitchell*,  
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

*Minn. Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....12

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....28

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States (“Pentagon Papers”)*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....15, 16

*Ne. Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC*,  
727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....28

*Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....15

*Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....15

*O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.*,  
447 U.S. 773 (1980).....23

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*,  
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....15

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....14, 18, 30

*Piecknick v. Com. of Pa.*,  
36 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....26

*Ramsey v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....29

*Rittenhouse Entm’t, Inc. v. City of Wilkes-Barre*,  
861 F. Supp. 2d 470 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....25

*Runco Transp., Inc. v. Mid Valley Sch. Dist.*,  
2015 WL 672260 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2015) .....26

*Salonclick LLC v. SuperEgo Mgmt. LLC*,  
2017 WL 239379 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017) .....23

*Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....15

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 20-138 .....20

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....12, 15

*Stana v. Sch. Dist. of Pittsburgh*,  
775 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1985).....25

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....18

*Temple Univ. v. White*,  
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....30

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....19

*Thomas v. Indep. Tp.*,  
463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....25

*TikTok Inc. et al. v. Trump, et al.*,  
No. 1:20-CV-2658-CJN (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2020), Dkt. 15-4 .....17

*TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,  
No. 1:20-CV-02658 (CJN), 2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27,  
2020) .....2, 9, 12, 22, 27, 30

*U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump*,  
2020 WL 5592848 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2020) .....12, 14, 19, 20

*Umberhauer v. Woog*,  
1993 WL 134761 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 1993) .....24

*Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC*,  
794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....27

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....20

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1, 2, 11, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....28

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) .....21

50 U.S.C. § 1702.....22

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(1), (3).....2, 21

50 U.S.C. §§ 1702(b)(1)-(b)(3).....22

**Regulations**

85 Fed. Reg. 48637 .....8, 17

85 Fed. Reg. 51297 .....14

85 Fed. Reg. 60061-60063.....9, 10

Executive Order 13873 .....7, 8

Executive Order 13942 ..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution

    First Amendment ..... *passim*

United States Constitution

    Fifth Amendment .....1, 2, 11, 22, 23, 24, 27

United States Constitution

    Fourteenth Amendment .....22, 25

**Other Authorities**

Alex Sherman, *TikTok reveals detailed user numbers for the first time*,  
CNBC (Aug. 24, 2020) .....4, 5

Dillon Thompson, *Internet users stunned by ‘life-changing’ tooth  
brushing video: ‘This is the first I’m hearing of this?’*, Yahoo! Sports  
(May 4, 2020).....4

Executive Order 13942 .....8

I E. Greenspan, *Math teachers are getting millions of views on TikTok by  
sharing SAT tips and data visualizations*, Business Insider (Apr. 2,  
2020) .....4

Olivia Gavoyannis, *TikTok is transforming the influence rulebook – we  
spoke to the viral video-maker about mastering its elusive algorithm  
and why they prefer it to Instagram*, Business Insider (July 30, 2020) .....5

Stephanie Osmanski, *Bored This Summer? These 30 DIY Summer Projects  
Are Trending on TikTok*, Parade (July 27, 2020).....4

Sushmita Pathak, *‘TikTok Changed My Life’: India’s Ban On Chinese App  
Leaves Video Makers Stunned*, NPR (July 16, 2020) .....5

*TikTok*, U.S. Department of Commerce (Sept. 19, 2020),  
[https://www.commerce.gov/news/press-releases/2020/09/statement-  
delayed-prohibitions-related-tiktok](https://www.commerce.gov/news/press-releases/2020/09/statement-delayed-prohibitions-related-tiktok).....8

[www.tiktok.com/about?lang=e](http://www.tiktok.com/about?lang=e) .....3, 4
